KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present : Shri T.M.Manoharan, Chairman

Shri K.Vikraman Nair, Member Shri S.Venugopal, Member

1007/F&T/2016/KSERC/Suo-motu Tariff Determination

In the matter of:

Determination of Tariff for electricity applicable to the Strategic Business Unit (generation), the Strategic Business Unit (transmission), the Strategic Business Unit (distribution) and the State Load Despatch Centre under KSEB Ltd for the financial year 2016-17 in suomotu proceedings

Order dated 29.09.2016

- 1. The Commission vide the interim order dated 11-08-2016 has ordered that, 'the tariff approved by the Commission vide the orders dated 14-08-2014, 25-09-2014 and 30-09-2014 in OP 9/2014 shall continue to be applicable on an interim basis from 01-04-2016 till the date of issuance of the final tariff order under these proceedings for the year 2016-17 or till 30-09-2016 whichever is earlier'.
- 2. The Commission is in the process of determination of tariff for electricity applicable to the Strategic Business Unit (generation), the Strategic Business Unit (transmission), a the Strategic Business Unit (distribution) and the State Load Despatch Centre under KSEB Ltd for the financial year 2016-17 in suo-motu proceedings. It may take some more time for finalizing the order. Further, the facts and circumstances stated in the interim order dated 11-08-2016 by the Commission for the extension of the tariff approved vide the orders dated 14-08-2014, 25-09-2014 and 30-09-2014 still remain the same.
- 3. Duly considering the facts and circumstances on the issue stated in the interim order dated 11-8-2016 and the further time required to determine the tariff in the suo-motu proceedings, the Commission hereby orders that, the tariff approved by the Commission vide the orders dated 14-08-2014, 25-09-2014 and 30-09-2014 in OP 9/2014 shall continue to be applicable on an interim basis till the date of issuance of the final tariff order in the suo-motu proceedings for the year 2016-17 or till 14-11-2016 whichever is earlier.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

K.Vikraman Nair S.Venugopal T.M.Manoharan Member Chairman

Approved for issue,

Santhosh Kumar, K.B.

Secretary